

Docket # 008

FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON DECEMBER 5, 2023 BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

IN RE:)	
)	Supreme Court No.
)	202145-0
LEILA LOUISA HALE,)	
)	ORDER
WSBA No. 47247)	PURSUANT TO
)	ELC 9.2
)	

By order of the State Bar of Nevada Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board, filed August 11, 2023, Leila Louisa Hale was reprimanded for violating Rules 1.7(a)(2) (Conflict of Interest: Concurrent Client s) and 1.15(a) (Safekeeping Property) of the Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct, by failing to disclose Leila Louisa Hale's personal relationship with the firm's hired medical expert to two clients in separate personal injury matters and by disbursing trust account funds to the medical expert that exceeded the funds of those clients on deposit. Upon notification of the action of the State Bar of Nevada Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board, this Court issued an order, pursuant to ELC 9.2(c), directing Leila Louisa Hale to inform this Court why the imposition of identical discipline in this state should not be imposed. Leila Louisa Hale did not file a response. The Court has reviewed the file in this matter and has unanimously determined that the following order should be entered.

IT IS ORDERED:

The Washington State Supreme Court hereby imposes reciprocal discipline in the State of Washington. Leila Louisa Hale is reprimanded. The reprimand is deemed administered on the date of this order.

DATED at Olympia, Washington this 5th day of December, 2023.

For the Court